STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD

LYNDA G BRUSHI A,

Charging Party, Case No. SA-CO194-S

V. PERB Deci si on No. 1207-S

CALI FORNI A STATE EMPLOYEES June 23, 1997

ASSQOCI ATI ON,
Respondent .
Appearance; Lynda G Brushia, on her own behalf.

Before Caffrey, Chairman; Johnson and Dyer, Members.
DECI SI ON

DYER, Menber: This case cones before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal froma Board agent's dism ssa
(attached) of Lynda G Brushia's (Brushia) unfair practice
charge. Brushia's charge alleges that the California State
Enpl oyees Associ ation violated section 3515.7(g) of the Ral ph C
Dills Act (Dlls Act)! when it failed to adequately represent
her in the processing of a grievance; interfered with her
comruni cations with her enployer; and failed to adequately

represent her in appealing her autonmatic resignation.

The Dills Act is codified at Governnment Code section 3512
et seq. Dills Act section 3515.7(g) provides:

(g An enpl oyee who pays a fair share fee
shall be entitled to fair and inpartia
representation by the recogni zed enpl oyee
organi zation. A breach of this duty shal
be deened to have occurred if the enpl oyee
organi zation's conduct in representation is
arbitrary, discrimnatory, or in bad faith.



The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
i ncluding Brushia's unfair practice charge, the warning and
dismssal letters, and Bfushia's appeal . The Board finds the
warning and dismssal letters to be free of prejudicial error
and adopts themas the decision of the Board itself.
_ ORDER
The unfair practice charge in Case No. SA-CO-194-S i's hereby

DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND

Chai rman Caffrey and Menber Johnson joined in this Decision.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916)322-3198

March 31, 1997

Lynda G Brushia

Re: Lynda G Brushia v. California State Enpl oyees
Associ ati on
Unfair Practice Charge No. SA-00194-S

Dear Ms. Brushi a,

The above-referenced unfair practice charge was filed with the
Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ations Board (PERB or Board) on January 6,
1997. In the charge you allege that the California State

| oyees Associ ation (CSEA) viol ated Government Code section
3519.5(b) and the duty of fair representation by (1) failing to
re resent you properly during the grievance procedure, _

failing to informthe enployer as to your extension of sick

Ieave and (3) not properly representing you in a hearing
concerning the autonmatic separation fromstate service.

| indicated to you, in ny attached letter dated March 21, 1997,
that certain allegations contained in the charge did not state a
prima facie case. You were advised that, if there were any
factual inaccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should amend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anended the
charge to state a prina facie case or withdrew it prior to March
28, 1997, the charge woul d be di sm ssed.

| have not received either an amended charge or a request for
withdrawal . Therefore, | amdismssing the charge based on the
facts and reasons contained in ny March 21 letter.

R ght to Appeal

Pursuant to Public ErTPI o%nent Rel ati ons Board regul ati ons, you
may obtain a review o is dismssal of the charge by filing

an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinel fil ed, the ori gi nal and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the cl ose of business (5 p.m) or sent bz t el egr aph,
certified or Express United States nail postrmarked no |ater

than the last date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of AQvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:
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Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board

1031 18th Street
Sacranent o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenment in opposition within twenty (2(23 cal endar
days followi ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

Servi ce

Al docunents authorized to be filed herein nust al so be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

nust acconpany each copy of a docunment served upon a party or
filed wth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent will be considered properly "served" when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Ext ensi on of Tine

A request for an extension of time, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at |east three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the time required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
Bosition of each other party regarding the extension, and shall
e acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

Final Date

[f no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dismssal will becone final when the tine limts have expired.

Sincerely,

ROBERT THOWPSON
Deputy CGeneral GCounsel

By Dave Hitch

cc: Catherine Kennedy



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

March 21, 1997
Lynda G Brushia
Re: Lynda Brushia v. California State Enpl oyees Associ ati on

Unfair Practice Charge No. SA-CO 194-S
WARN NG_LETTER

Dear Ms. Brushia,

The above-referenced unfair practice charge was filed with the
Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ations Board (PERB or the Board) on January
6, 1997. In your charge you allege that the California State

| oyees Associ ation ?CSEA) vi ol at ed Governnment Code section
3519.5 (b) and the duty of fair representation by (1) failing to
represent you properly during the grievance procedure, _
(2) failing to informthe enpl oyer as to your extension of sick
| eave and (q3 not properly representing you in a hearing
concerning the automati c separation fromstate service.

| nvestigation of this charge revealed the follow ng informnation.
Lynda Brushia was enpl oyed by the Departnent of Health Services
(D—SR as a Staff Services Analyst. CSEA filed a grievance on
behalf of Ms. Brushia in February 1996. The CSEA assi gnhed Ms.
Brushia's case to Jefferey Young. M. Young pursued this
grievance to the fourth level of the grievance process and is
awai ting the outcone of a private suit filed by Ms. Brushia

bef ore proceedi ng any further.

In April of 1996 Ms. Brushia took tinme off fromwork due to work
related stress. .In May Ms. Brushia received an infornmal letter
of reprimand for not submtting a physician's verification for
the time she had spent on |eave. Ms. Brushia contacted M.

Young, who instructed Ms. Brushia to draft a response and del i ver
it to himas soon as possible for editing. The response was
submtted to M. Young on May 20, 1996. Ms. Brushia contacted
M. Youdng approximately 2 weeks later and the letter had not been
revi ened.

Wen Ms. Brushia contacted M. Young to inquire about the status
of her response, she was on another work related sick | eave. M.
Young asked if she was going to return to work on June 18, 1996,
the day the thsi cian's verification expired. "Ms. Brushia
responded in the negative, informng M. Young that the doctor
had extended her sick leave until July 30, 1996. The allegation
then states that M. Young did not instruct Ms. Brushia to
provide either hinself or DHS with the physician' s extension of



War ni ng Letter

SA-CO 194- S
March 21, 1997
Page 2

her sick |eave. Relying on this; M. Brushia did not send the
physician's verification of extended |eave to DHS and, as a
result, DHS invoked the AWOL statute® and sent a "NOTl CE CF
AUTQVATI C RESI GNATI ON' to Ms. Brushi a.

On July 11, 1996 a (ol eman® hearing was scheduled. - Prior to the
hearing, M. Young had left for vacation. The CSEA assi gned Anna
Kammerer to represent Ms, Brushia at the hearing. Ms. Kammerer
and Ms. Brushia had a di sagreenent about how the case was goi ng
to be handled. Ms. Kammerer said that the only way she woul d
represent Ms. Brushia at the Col eman hearing was if Ms. Brushia
would remain quiet and et Ms. Kammerer do all the speaking. .
Al though Ms. Brushia did not speak at the heari n%, she subm tted
a witten account of M. Young's role in her work separation.

Ms. Kammerer and Ms. Brushia al so di sagreed upon whet her Brian
Kl ock, Ms. Brushia's boyfriend, would attend the hearing. Upon
Ms. Brushia's insistence, M. K ock attended the hearing and .
eventual | y nade comments that adversely affected the outcone of
the hearing. At the conclusion of the hearing, M. Brushia was
not reinstated.

D scussion -
A Statute of Limtations
. Government Code section 3514.5 (a) states:

Any enployee . . . shall have the right to
file an unfair practice charge, except that
the board shall not do either of the _
followi ng: (1) issue a conplaint in respect
to any charge based upon-an all eged unfair
practice charge occurring nore than six
nmonths prior to the filing of the charge.

: 'Gover nnent Code section 19996.2(a) provides that, "Absence
wi t hout |eave, whether voluntary or involuntary, for five

. consecutive working days is an-automatic resignation-fromstate

service, as of the last date on which the enpl oyee worked. "

’In Colenan v._ Departnent of Personnel Adnministration (1991)
52 .Cal . 3d 1102; 278 Cal.Rptr. 346; 805 P.2d 300, the court held
that when the state exercises its statutory authority under
CGover nnent Code section 19996.2(a), it nust give notice of facts
supporting resignation and an opportunity to respond in order to
sat | sf?/ the principles of due process. This hearing was
schedul ed to neet these due process requirenents.
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The allegations that concern the editing of the response to the
informal letter of reprimand and the acts of M. Young and Ms.
Brushi a concerning the physician's verification occurred nore
than 6 nonths before the unfair practice charge was fil ed.
Therefore they are barred by the 6 nonth statute of |imtations.

B. Violation of the Duty of Unfair Representation

Under the Dills Act, the union is prohibited fromrepresentation
that is "arbitrary, discrimnatory, or in bad faith" (See Gov.
Code Section 3578.) and if the union's conduct toward a nmenber is
such, a breach of the duty of fair representation will be found.
(Rocklin Teachers Professional Association (1980) PERB Deci sion
No. 124.') In order to showa prinma facie violation of a union's
duty of fair representation, the party nust show facts that the
uni on acted without rational basis or in a way that is devoid of
honest judgment. (Reed District Teachers Association, CTA/ NTA
(Reyes) (1983) PERB Deci sion No. 332.)

1. Representation during the Gievance Procedure

Fromthe investigation of this case, it was discovered that the
grievance CSEA had filed on behalf of Ms. Brushia has not been
abandoned and is currently pending. The charge is void of any
facts that would indicate that CSEA acted "arbitrary,
discrimnatory, or in bad faith" in the handling of your case.
Additional ly, you have failed to allege facts that would indicate
that the Union had acted with gross negligence in handling your
case. (See Galifornia School Ergal_gyees Association (1984) PERB
Deci sion No. 427 where the Board held that nere negligence by a
union in handling a grievance does not constitute a breach of the
duty of fair representation.): As a result, the facts submtted

do not establish a prima facie case.

2. Representation during the Col eman Hearing

It was alleged that the CSEA representative, Ms. Kamerer, stated
that she would only represent Ms. Brushia if Ms. Brushia would
renain quiet and allow her to do the talking. Taking this
statenent as true, the charge still does not state a prinma facie
case. " [T]he failure to introduce every favorable docunent or to
rai se every argunent deened significant by the charging party
does not anmount to a breach of the duty of fair representation.”
California Faculty Association (Mrhady)_ (1989) PERB Decision No.
746-H  The charge does not indicate that Ms. Kamrerer's deci sion
to have Ms. Brushia not speak at the hearing was "arbitrary,
discrimnatory or in bad faith." Thus, the charge, as submtted,
fails to state a prinma faci e case.
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For these reasons the allegations that the CSEA violated their
duty_for fair representation in violation of 3519.5(b) by (1)
failing to represent you properly during the grievance procedure,
(20 farling to informthe enployer as to her extension of sick

| eave and EEL not properly representing you in a hearin?
concerning the automatic separation fromstate service fail to
state a prinma facie case. |f there are any factual inaccuracies
in this letter or additional facts which would correct the
defi ci enci es expl ai ned above, Please anend the charge. The
practice charge form clearl abel ed First Arended Charge, nust
contain all the facts and al | egati ons you wi sh to nake, and be

si gned under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The proof

of service nust be filed with PERB. If | do not receive an
amended charge or w thdrawal fromyou before March 28, 1997, |
shal | dismss your charge. If you have any questions, please
call nme at (916) 322-3198.

Si ncerely,

Dave Hitch

Board Agent



